
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 2 November 2022 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman) Andover Downlands 

Councillor N Matthews (Vice-Chairman) Andover Romans 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor Z Brooks Andover Millway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor Cooper North Baddesley 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor V Harber Andover St Mary's 

Councillor M Hatley Ampfield & Braishfield 

Councillor J Neal Andover Millway 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

Councillor T Swain Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 2 November 2022 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group 
 

5 - 23 

 A report on the work of the Test Valley Community Safety 
Group over the past twelve months and the priorities for 
the year ahead (30 minutes) 
 

 

9   Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020)  - 
Review of Progress 
 

24 - 30 

 An update on the delivery of the Climate Emergency 
Action Plan (30 minutes) 
 

 

10   Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 
Section 106 (S106) Panel 
 

31 - 65 

 To consider the findings of the community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) and Section 106 (S106) Panel to review how 
S106 and CIL funds have been utilised between 2016 and 
2022 (30 minutes) 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022



 
 

 

11   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 mins) 
 

 

12   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

66 - 80 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (20 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022



 Work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group 

 
 
Report of the Community Engagement Manager (on behalf of the Test Valley 
Partnership) 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the report be acknowledged and partnership approach be endorsed. 

2.  That Officers bring a report back to Overview and Scrutiny in autumn 2023 
to give an annual update on the work of the Community Safety 
Management Group. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 A report on the work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group over the past 
twelve months and the priorities for the year ahead. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report follows previous reports the las
[...]
ities the right to request a formal review of their case 
where they feel that anti-social behaviour issues remains unresolved, and 
circumstances of ASB meet a set threshold. 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 10



7.8 In 2021/22 no formal Community Trigger review requests were received, 
although Test Valley Borough Council did voluntarily instigate a Community 
Trigger following a report made by a resident where the criteria met the 
requirements. This aspect of the process has been concluded and the case 
continues to be monitored under the Community-MARAC.  

7.9 Domestic Homicide Reviews: During 2021/22 one new request to consider a 
Domestic Homicide Review was received from a national support agency. The 
case did not meet the criteria for a DHR and following discussions with the 
referring agency and family representatives, was referred to the Hampshire 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership for a Serious Safeguarding Review to be 
considered as the most appropriate model for investigation in to its 
circumstances.     

7.10 In August 2022 we received clearance from the Home Office to publish details 
of the previous review, anonymised as ‘Glen’.  We await clearance from the 
Home Office to publish details of the review for ‘Nicole’, although the 
partnership action plans which were derived from the recommendations of 
both reviews have now been implemented in full.  

8 Future Legislative Duties 

8.1 The government have recently announced plans for new statutory duties for 
local authorities and community safety partnership under the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Act 2022. These include the duty to develop a Serious 
Violence Assessment, and process and to undertake independent Offensive 
Weapon Homicide Reviews (OWHR’s). 

8.2 The Serious Violence Duty will require Community Safety Partnerships (locally 
the Test Valley Partnership) including local authorities, the police, fire and 
rescue
[...]
roup  
10. Andover BID.                                                      11. Yellow Brick Road 
12. Hampshire Domestic Abuse Partnership                            13. Andover Street Pastors. 

 
  

Statutory Reporting Items: 3  

Community Trigger: ‘Community Trigger’ is a statutory device which gives victims and communities 

the right to request a formal review of their case where circumstances of ASB meet a set threshold. 

CSP’s are obliged to publish details of all Trigger requests and outcomes annually.  

In 2021/22 no formal Community Trigger review requests were received, although Test valley 

Borough Council did voluntarily instigate a Community Trigger following a report made by a resident 

where the criteria met the requirements. This process has been concluded and the case continues to 

be monitored under the Community-MARAC.  

Domestic Homicide Review:  During 2021/22 one new request to consider a Domestic Homicide 

Review was received from a national support agency. The case did not meet the criteria for a DHR 

and following discussions with the referring agency and family representatives, was referred to the 

Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Partnership for a Serious Safeguarding Review to be considered as 

the most appropriate model for investigation in to its circumstances.     

Prevent /Channel: Two referrals were made to the Channel Panel from Prevent in the district in 

2021/22 3, both of which were considered and adopted by the panel for further support 2.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 23



 Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020)  - 
Review of Progress 

 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (Portfolio: Climate 
Emergency and Countryside)                      
 
 

Recommended:  

That the progress update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan be 
considered. 
 

SUMMARY:  

• An update on the delivery of the Climate Emergency Action Plan is provided. 
This follows on from the previous report to the Committee in April 2022. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report provides an update on the implementation of the Council’s Climate 
Emergency Action Plan (CEAP). 

2 Background  

2.1 The Council declared a climate emergency on 4 September 2019 and 
committed to ‘investigating clear and effective options to become a carbon-
neutral organisation’. The Council approved a Climate Emergency Action Plan 
(CEAP) in June 2020. 

2.2 The CEAP sets out that this Committee will be the forum for monitoring 
progress, with reports presented twice a year. The previous report was 
presented in April 2022. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Corporate Action Plan 2019-2023: Year 4, contains ‘progressing actions 
in the Climate Emergency Action Plan’. Key areas of work are noted to include 
reducing the Council’s emissions as we work towards becoming a carbon 
neutral organisation; and through service delivery and partnership work to 
support carbon reduction across the Borough. 

4 Climate Emergency Action Plan Update 

4.1 This update focuses on the changes since the last report to this Committee. 
The information is grouped by topic, which align with but do not directly 
replicate the themes within the CEAP. As has been indicated previously, the 
approach to action on some themes has altered taking account of the 
implications of the coronavirus pandemic and other factors in the period since 
the CEAP was prepared. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 24

ITEM 9



Council Buildings and Estate 

4.2 Works are planned to improve the EPC ratings of our buildings, which includes 
upgrades to various thermal elements. Buildings currently rated as E or below 
are being prioritised in the context of the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standard 
legal requirements for certain commercial buildings. There is also a project 
being worked up to explore replacin
[...]
is already being picked up 
in national datasets (which are available sooner than the local figures). 

6 Conclusion  

6.1 An update has been provided on the implementation of the Climate 
Emergency Action Plan following on from the most recent report in April 2022.  

6.2 The Committee is asked to consider the update report. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Climate Emergency Action Plan (June 2020) 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None 

Author: Karen Eastley Ext: 8258 

File Ref: n/a 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 2 November 2022 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 30



 Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 

Section 106 (S106) Panel 

 

Report of the Lead Member of the CIL and S106 panel, Councillor Karen Hamilton 

 

Recommended:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses the findings of the panel and 

supports the following recommendations; 

1. That a briefing note be circulated to all members that explains how CIL 

and S106 funds are received and how they are allocated to projects. 

2. That training sessions are arranged for all members on CIL and S106 

following the 2023 elections. 

 

SUMMARY: 

 This report brings together the findings of the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) and Section 106 (S106) Panel to review how S106 and CIL funds have 

been utilised between 2016 and 2022. 

 The panel felt that; 

o robust systems are currently in place to ensure that funding is secured, 

allocated and spent. 

o additional information in the form of a briefing note would help to ensure that 

all members have a full understanding of the processes involved in securing 

CIL and S106 and 

o that training should be provided to all members following next year’s 

elections. This would ensure that members better understand how to access 

funding within their area and help deliver infrastructure for their communities. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report brings together the findings of the panel to review CIL and S106 

funds between 2016 and 2022. 

2 Background 

2.1 The scoping document for this review was endorsed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 7th April 2022. 

2.2 Two panel meetings were held with officers on 5 June 2022 and 7 July 2022. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 31

ITEM 10



2.3 On the 5 June officers from the Planning and Building Service presented a 
report addressing the points raised in the scoping document. This report is 
attached as Annex 1. 

2.4 Members agreed to a 2nd panel where an overview of the CIL and S106 
processes would be provided alongside more in depth discussions on the 
Picket Piece and Picket Twenty allocations.  

2.5 On 7 July officers presented an overview of both processes alongside a 
geographical representation of the Council’s CIL receipts. The presentation is 
attached at Annex 2 and the parish CIL receipts at Annex 3. 

2.6 The Scoping Document is attached at Annex 4 for information. 
 

3 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Findings 

3.1 The panel queried whether funding could be used on projects outside of the 

Borough Ward where it was taken. It was confirmed that the Borough Council 

CIL funds are not bound to the ward area. However the exception to this is 

where the local Parish/Town Council receive 15% of CIL funds generated 

within their area (or 25% where the Parish has an adopted Neighbourhood 

Plan), and this must be spent in their administrative boundary. 

3.2 Questions were asked surrounding these Parish/Town Council funds as to 

whether they can be scrutinised. Officers provided information on how much 

funding each Parish Council had received. These amounts sh
[...]
he proposal comprises 

before granting planning permission.  

4.11  It was explained that the wording of the Local Plan is key when trying to 

secure the right infrastructure. If wording is too vague then it can be open to 

challenge as to what the Council means, but if it is too prescriptive then there 

is little room for flexibility. It must be considered that the larger sites, where 

significant infrastructure is likely to be delivered, can take many years for the 

need for the facility to be required. In that time community and technical 

specifications may change.  

5 The Panel’s Recommendations 

5.1 It was felt that a briefing note with a summary of the information provided to 

the panel would be beneficial to all members. Officers have agreed to circulate 

this document on the 3 November. 

5.2 Next year’s elections will provide a good opportunity for training and will 

ensure all members are fully informed on the funding available within their 

ward and the mechanisms involved in securing that funding.  

6 Options 

6.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the option to endorse the panel’s 

findings and recommendation of S106 and CIL training for all members 

following the 2023 elections. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 34



7 Resource Implications  

7.1 None 

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 None 

9 Equality Issues   

9.1 None 

10 Other Issues 

10.1 Wards/Communities Affected - All 

11 Conclusion 

11.1 The panel thanked the officers involved for their time and insight into how 

S106 and CIL funds are secured, allocated and spent. 

11.2 The panel felt that the information provided should be circulated to all 

Members via a briefing note. This will be circulated on the 3 November. 

11.3 The best way for Members to have a say in the future infrastructure delivered 

in their area is through the Local Plan and Members are encouraged to 

engage in the plan making process. 

11.4 Training for all Members would help ensure that they have a full understanding 

of the funding available and how they can assist in the delivery of the 

infrastructure that their communities require. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 

meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 

be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Councillor Hamilton Ext:  

File Ref: N/A 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Date: 2 November 2022 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 35



Test Valley Borough Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Review of Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funds 

 

1. Funding received from 1st January 2016 – 31st May 2022 

 

1.1 The following table shows the annual CIL and Section 106 receipts from 2016-

2022.  

Year CIL Section 106 

2016 £166,689.59 £1,683,884.88 

2017 £226,082.50 £1,404,404,72 

2018 £1,047,892.18 £1,275,291.69 

2019 £1,209,491.59 £1,763,438.59 

2020 £950,317.68 £354,529.64 

2021 £1,429,332.45 £5,207,206,32 

2022* £401,654.58* £8,789.14* 

Total £5,431,460.57 £11,697,544.98 

*Up to 31st May 2022 

1.2 CIL was adopted on 1st August 2016 so receipts prior to 2018 were limited by 

the lag time between planning permission and commencement of development. 

 

1.3 It is likely that we will see a drop in CIL receipts in 2022 and 2023 as a number 

of sites have awaited resolutions to nitrate neutrality requirements.  

 

1.4 2020 saw a drop in Section 106 receipts due to the Covid-19 outbreak, this                                            

caused delays in the trigger points being reached. 2021 included a number of 

contributions from our strategic allocations as they reached key occupation 

triggers within their respective legal agreements. 

 

1.5 The int
[...]
ts are spent? 

4. Annual report of expenditure for each year. 
 

5 Rationale – Why now/why at all? 

To understand what funds are received and how those funds are spent.  To understand 

if budget restraint within the Council or if Covid has impacted on receipt of funds or 

expenditure. Is resource being taken from s106 and CIL receipts to cover other 

scenarios, when initially for other projects? 

 

6 Anticipated Benefits Understanding the full impact on public money spending. Are we 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 64



ANNEX 4 

getting it right for the future of our communities? 

7 Resource Implications  

Will require limited meetings and officer resource.  

10 Does the Project require Public Involvement 

Not at this stage, possibly down the line. 

11 How will the Project assist the achievement of a Corporate Priority or Priorities? 

The council’s corporate plan has a strategic focus on growing the potential of 

communities and recognises the important role we play in future development. 

Councillors need clear guidance on the expectations of spending 106 and CIL funds. 

12 What do you want OSCOM to do now? 

OSCOM to endorse this scoping document xxxx meeting.  

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022

Page 65



 

 Programme of Work for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

Recommended: 

The Committee is requested to: 

1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 
update. 

2. Approve the future work programme. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 Annex 1 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 
1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Panels update is 

presented at Annex 2 for the Committee
[...]
.   
 
Councillor Burley had emailed an update to the Chairman.  The panel has 
met to look at how to take the review forward and had agreed a 
programme.  The next meeting will look at the legislative framework for 
enforcement 
 
The Head of Planning and Building had given an interesting and in-depth 
presentation to the panel.  The next meeting will be in November. 
 
 

 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 N
ovem

ber 2022

P
age 69



ANNEX 2 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

  

The meeting due to be held on 17 January 2022 was cancelled due to 
covid restrictions and will be rescheduled.  
 
The Enforcement Panel met on 6 April 2022 where they learnt of the 
challenges faced by the Enforcement Team.  The Panel worked through 
useful scenarios of cases dealt with.  The Lead Member, Councillor 
Burley, will meet with officers to see if there is any further information 
required.  The next meeting will be held mid May. 
 
Councillor Burley has met with the Interim Head of Planning and Building 
and the Head of Strategy and Innovation to discuss the next steps.  He is 
looking at a public engagement session and exploring how this would be 
formulated.  He reported that the Panel were formulating 
recommendations around communications and processes. 
 
The panel recently met and the focus was to explore the performance of 
the planning enforcement function.  There has been a lot of information 
and advice on how the Council has to work within legislation and this 
needs to be explained to residents 
 
The Lead Member will meet with the Head of Strategy and Innovation to 
discuss the next stage.  The topic will feature at the next meeting of the 
Test Valley Association of Town and Parish Councils. 

 

Communications Panel Councillor Brooks 

The panel has received a presentation from the Community Manager to 
look at the role of members as community Councillors and how they 
communic
[...]
was currently being written 
and will come to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 Nov 22 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 N
ovem

ber 2022

P
age 72



ANNEX 3 

*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME - NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

 *Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer / Member) 

2 NOVEMBER 2022 

Climate Emergency Action 
Plan Update 

  To consider the Climate Emergency Action Plan (Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development) (30 minutes) 

Work of the Community 
Safety Management Group 

  To be updated on the work of the Community Safety Management Group 
(Community Development Manager) (30 minutes) 

S106/CIL Panel Report 3  To consider the final report from the S106/CIL Panel (Councillor Hamilton)  
(20 minutes) 

14 DECEMBER 2022 

Round Table on the flexibility 
of planning call-ins 

  To understand the legislation and constitution in regards this subject (Head of 
Planning and Building)  

Communications Panel 
Report 

3  To consider the final report of the Communications Panel (Head of Strategy and 
Innovation) (20 minutes) 

Business Parks and Industrial 
Estates 

4  An overview of the current position of the business parks and the impact they have 
on economic development within the borough (Head of Premises and Asset 
Management) (20 minutes) 

New Ways of Working 4  Update on the approach being taken as part of the Council's New Ways of Working 
programme (Head of Strategy and Innovation)  (20 minutes) 

Authority's Monitory Report   To consider the findings from this year’s annual Authority’s Monitoring Report 
2021/22 (Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development (20 minutes) 

 
 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny 
[...]
te Plan 2023 

to 2027

Follow-up from 

Meeting

Are there any Disparities between Romsey responses 

to the Survey and Romsey Future

James Moody

Update on the progress of the development of the Corporate Plan 2023 to 2027

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 2 N
ovem

ber 2022

P
age 80


	Agenda
	8 Work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group
	Text1
	Community Safety Management Group Annex

	9 Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020)  - Review of Progress
	10 Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 (S106) Panel
	Text1
	S106CIL Annex 1
	S106CIL Annex 2
	S106CIL Annex 3
	1
	2

	S106CIL Annex 4
	RANGE!A1:C37


	12 Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1 tracking
	Work Programme - Annex 2 panels
	Work Programme - Annex 3 WP
	Work Programme - Annex 4 CWP
	WorkProgrammeAnnex5Actions




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022 

 

185 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Wednesday, 2 November 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor N Lodge (Chairman)  

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor Cooper 

Councillor K Hamilton 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor J Neal 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor A Johnston  
 

295   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coole, Gwynne, Hatley and Swain. 
 
 

296   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

297   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

298   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

299   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 

 
Councillor Parker requested an update on the website procurement exercise and the 
Head of Strategy and Innovation would be very happy to provide an update. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022 

 
 

 
186 

 

300   Call in Items 

 
There were no call in items. 
 
 

301   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
 

302   Work of the Test Valley Community Safety Group 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community Engagement Manager (on 
behalf of the Test Valley Partnership) which reported on the work of the Test Valley 
Community Safety Group over the past twelve months and identified the priorities for 
the year ahead. 
 
The Community Engagement Manager gave an update on some of the projects that 
have taken place over the last year or so and future initiatives and updated the 
Committee on the Governments recently announced plans for new statutory duties 
for local authorities and community safety partnership under the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Act 2022. These include the duty to develop a Serious 
Violence Assessment, and process and to undertake independent Offensive 
Weapon Homicide Reviews (OWHR’s). 
 
Members discussed; 
 

 How the partnership was addressing young people coming into Andover and 
Romsey from outside the area in regards to incidences of Anti-Social 
Behaviour. 

 Cycling and electric scooters in the pedestrian area of the Town Centre. 

 Understanding the behaviour behind anti-social behaviour and how the 
partnership is trying to address this. 

 Cut it Out programme a new initiative to help domestic abuse. 

 Reviewing various youth engagement projects held over the summer  and the 
potential to undertake cost benefit studies on youth programmes so that their 
benefit and impact can be understood against the investment made.  

 How to address the increase in physiological abuse against men. 

 Cost of attending clubs an issue for some people against the back drop of 
cost of living challenges. 
 

The Community Engagement Manager will ask the Police for a breakdown of the 
figures for homicide, violence with injury, violence without injury, rape and other 
sexual offences and a breakdown of reported incidents on burglaries.   
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022 

 
 

 
187 

 

Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be acknowledged and partnership approach be endorsed. 

 
2. That Officers bring a report back to Overview and Scrutiny in autumn 

2023 to give an annual update on the work of the Community Safety 
Management Group. 

 
 

303   Update on Climate Emergency Action Plan (2020)  - Review of 
Progress 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which gave focused on the changes since the last report to Committee 
on the Climate Emergency Action Plan. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) advised the Committee that there has 
been a round of Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme funding which focuses on 
decarbonising heat options.  The Scheme is on its 3rd round and each round has 
changed with implications on what can be bid for.  Previous rounds have reached 
capacity and closed in one day so bids need to be prepared for when the application 
portal opened.  A bid has been submitted for Bourne House around insulation, LED 
lighting, solar panels and changing the gas boilers to an air heat source pump.  
There will be a report to Council in November to seek approval for the match 
funding.  The overall cost will be around £440,000 with the grant funding of 
£220,000 match funded by the Council.  It is anticipated that this will save around 31 
tonnes of carbon dioxide emissions each year from the air source heat pump plus 
additional savings from the LED lighting and solar panels. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Environment) also advised that an additional electric 
vehicle has been added taking the fleet up to 12 vehicles and officers are continuing 
to look at options to decarbonise the fleet. 
 
Members discussed: 
 

 Number of buildings owned that have an EPC rating of E or lower.  

 Looking at utilising buildings in conjunction with New Ways of Working and 
regeneration. 

 Biofuels. 

 Advertising of the Landlords Forum. 

 Influencing residents and working with the Test Valley Association of Town and 
Parish Councils at their Annual Conference. 

 Policies are intended to be included in the emerging Local Plan on matters such 
as energy performance, and sustainable and active travel. 

 Making the right choice with evolutionary technology. 

 Asset management in the context of life of vehicles. 

 Working through evidence from consultants which will inform what the next 
steps are and target timescale 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022 

 
 

 
188 

 

Councillor Johnston, Climate Emergency and Countryside Portfolio Holder was 
invited to speak and she explained that in order to provide focused delivery of 
targets and timescales the Council will need to ensure that the calculations and 
algorithms are correct and to make sure the technology is available. Councillor 
Johnston also commended the team on the work they are doing behind the scenes 
and reminded Councillors that they need to show leadership and promote 
behavioural changes in their communities. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the progress update on the Climate Emergency Action Plan be 
considered. 
 
 

304   Report of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 
Section 106 (S106) Panel 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Lead Member of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 (S106) Panel which brought together the 
findings of the panel to review how S106 and CIL funds have been utilised between 
2016 and 2022. 
 
The panel felt that; 

o robust systems are currently in place to ensure that funding is secured, 

allocated and spent. 

o additional information in the form of a briefing note would help to ensure that 

all members have a full understanding of the processes involved in securing 

CIL and S106 and 

o that training should be provided to all members following next year’s 

elections. This would ensure that members better understand how to access 

funding within their area and help deliver infrastructure for their communities. 

It was suggested that a briefing note with a summary of the information provided to 
the panel would be beneficial to all members. Officers have agreed to circulate this 
document on the 3 November. 

 
Training for all Members would help ensure that they have a full understanding of the 
funding available and how they can assist in the delivery of the infrastructure that 
their communities require. Next year’s induction programme following the borough 
elections will provide a good opportunity for training and will ensure all members are 
fully informed on the funding available within their ward and the mechanisms 
involved in securing that funding.  
 
The best way for Members to have a say in the future infrastructure delivered in their 
area is through the Local Plan and Members are encouraged to engage in the plan 
making process. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022 

 
 

 
189 

 

Resolved: 
 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorse the findings of the panel and 
supports the following recommendations; 
 
1. That a briefing note be circulated to all members that explains how CIL 

and S106 funds are received and how they are allocated to projects. 

2. That training sessions are arranged for all members on CIL and S106 

following the 2023 elections. 

 

305   Updates on Panels 

 
Budget Panel – Nothing to report 
 
Enforcement Panel – Councillor Burley, Lead Member informed the committee that 
the Head of Strategy and Innovation will arrange a meeting with the new Head of 
Planning and Building in a few weeks.  A workshop has been held with the Test 
Valley Association of Town and Parish Councils at their Annual Conference which 
proved very informative. 
 
Communications Panel – Councillor Brooks, Lead Member for the panel that had 
met with the Head of Strategy and Innovation and the Communications Panel.  
Councillor Brooks had produced some comments for the panel meeting as she was 
not able to attend and Councillor Baverstock had chaired the meeting.  The main 
focus of the meeting was to go through the points raised by Councillor Brooks.  The 
Communications Manager was asked to send round some information documents.  
A focus group has been organised for the 17 November 2022.  The Head of 
Strategy and Innovation will meet with the panel to update them on the website. 
 
 

306   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The committee reviewed the work programme and the Chairman explained that the 
item dealing with the legislation and constitution in regards to planning call-ins would 
now be a presentation and the item on Business Parks and Industrial Estates would 
be a round table discussion. 
 
The item on the Green Economy to be held in January will a report on the strategic 
approach with regards to encouraging and attracting new green industries to Test 
Valley. 
 
The Head of Strategy and Innovation will circulate his responses to the actions in 
relation to the IT item raised at the September meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed and agreed to move the Communications Panel report to 
the January meeting. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 2 November 2022 

 
 

 
190 

 

Resolved: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 

2. Approve the future work programme. 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.40 pm) 
 


